Public Document Pack

Standards of Conduct Committee

Lleoliad: Cynulliad

Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Dyddiad: National

18 October 2011 Assembly for
Wales

C7

| gael rhagor o wybodaeth, cysylltwch a:

Lara Date
Clerc y Pwyllgor

Standards@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

1. Introduction, apologies and substitutions (09.30)

2. Nomination of committee member under Section 10.2 of the
Complaints Procedure

3. Commissioner for Standards Annual Report 2010-11 (09.30 -
09.50) (Pages 1 - 42)
SOC(4)-01-11 (p1)

Gerard Elias QC, Commissioner for Standards

4. Review of the Complaints Procedure, Code of Conduct and

Standing Orders (09.50 - 10.30) (Pages 43 - 49)
SOC(4)-01-11 (p2)

Gerard Elias QC, Commissioner for Standards

5. Review of Guidance for the Registration of Members' Financial

and Other Interests (10.30 - 10.50) (Pages 50 - 53)
SOC(4)-01-11 (p3)

Gareth Rogers, Head of Table Office






scTHe National Assembly for Wales is the democratically
elected body that represents the interests of Wales and its
people, makes laws for Wales and holds the Welsh
Government to account.

An electronic copy of this report can be found on the National Assembly’s website:
www.assemblywales.org

Copies of this report can also be obtained in accessible formats including Braille, large print,
audio or hard copy from:

Commissioner for Standards
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay
CF99 TNA

Tel: 029 2089 8263
Fax: 029 2089 8117
Email: Standards.Commissioner@wales.gov.uk

© National Assembly for Wales Commission Copyright 2011

The text of this document may be reproduced free of charge in any format or medium
providing that it is reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading or derogatory
context. The material must be acknowledged as copyright of the National Assembly for
Wales Commission and the title of tHe @g@niént specified.



SOC(4)-01-11 : Paper 1

National Assembly for Wales
Commissioner for Standards

Annual report
01 April 2010-31 March 2011

Page 3



SO
[...]
ndards

Background

1. On 29 March, 2011, at the last meeting of the Committee on Standards
of Conduct of the Third Assembly, it was agreed that it was appropriate
to:

e review and where appropriate amend the Procedures for
dealing with Complaints against Assembly Members;

e review the Instruction and Guidance available to Assembly
Members by updating the Code of Conduct;

e consider the terms and adequacy of the relevant Standing
Orders and amend as necessary; and

e produce a single codified document/booklet dealing with
Standards of Conduct to which both Assembly Members and
the public may have easy access.

2. It was determined that these matters should be referred to the new
Committee in the Fourth Assembly, for it to consider how to take matters
forward in these areas. This paper seeks to make proposals in this
direction.

3. Itis important to underline that the reviews were not suggested because
of any perceived major failings of the system or specific concerns over
standards of conduct, but rather to streamline and update the system as
the Assembly grows and matures with experience.

The remit

4. The reviews proposed are obviously not matters which could be achieved
in weeks but will need to be the subject of measured and careful
scrutiny. The views of all “stakeholders” need to be carefully assessed.

1
Page 43



5. The reviews comprise three quite distinct broad aims:

e a streamlining of aspects of the Complaints Procedure such that
it provides greater clarity and certainty, and less bureaucracy, for
both Assembly Members and for the public;

e clarification and updating, where appropriate, of both the Code
of Conduct and Standing Orders; and

e codification of all “Standards” materials into one easily
referenced volume.

6. | respectfully suggest that a three stage approach is desirable:
e the Committee considers the Complaints Procedure;

e the Code and Standing Orders are reviewed; and, when all
material is approved

e the Committee approves Codifi
[...]
e of the difficulties experienced by both Members and

the Registrar of Members’ Interests in considering the current Rules on
Registration and Declaration.

Page 52



18. Although issues have arisen, it is important to stress to the
Committee, and to the wider public, that there has been no breach of
the Rules on Registration and Declaration. Members continue to
maintain the highest of standards in this area. However, it is vital that
there is continuous review of the Rules to ensure that are robust, fit
for purpose and provide Assembly Members with the clarity they need
in considering the registration and declaration of their financial
interests.

19. The Committee therefore is invited to consider the issues raised in
this paper and agree its preferred way forward.

Gareth Rogers
Head of the table Office

Page 53



	Agenda
	3 Commissioner for Standards Annual Report 2010-11
	4 Review of the Complaints Procedure, Code of Conduct and Standing Orders
	5 Review of Guidance for the Registration of Members' Financial and Other Interests



Minutes of the meeting

Standards of Conduct Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Tuesday, 18 October 2011 .
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:29 - 09:47 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: #4
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_18_10_2011&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Mick Antoniw (Chair)

A bly Members:
ssembly Members Llyr Huws Gruffydd

Mark Isherwood
Kirsty Williams

Witnesses: Gerard Elias QC

Gareth Rogers (Official)

C ittee Staff:
ommittee Sta Lara Date (Clerk)

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)
Keith Bush (Legal Advisor)

1. Introduction, apologies and substitutions
1.1 There were no apologies.

2. Nomination of committee member under Section 10.2 of the

Complaints Procedure
2.1 Kirsty Williams AM was nominated to act in accordance with Section 10.2 of the
complaints procedure.

3. Commissioner for Standards Annual Report 2010-11
3.1 The Committee noted the Commissioner’s Annual Report. Translation errors in the
Welsh version of the report would be rectified.

4. Review of the Complaints Procedure, Code of Conduct and Standing
Orders


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_18_10_2011&t=0&l=en

4.1 The Committee agreed the approach to the review as detailed in the
Commissioners paper.

5. Review of Guidance for the Registration of Members' Financial and

Other Interests

5.1The Committee agreed to review the rules on Registration of Members Financial and
Other Interests. The work would be part of stage 2 of the review process outlined in
the Commissioner’s paper from the previous item.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1312

